General Revenues 1,272,230,353 38,186  1,272,268,539 5 

Provided that the criteria for the allocation of early childhood funds shall prioritize pre-6 

kindergarten seats and classrooms for four-year-olds whose family income is at or below one 7 

hundred eighty-five percent (185%) of federal poverty guidelines and who reside in communities 8 

with higher concentrations of low performing schools. 9 

Restricted Receipts 38,952,936 9,630,716  48,583,652 10 

Total - Education Aid 1,311,183,289 9,668,902  1,320,852,191 11 

Central Falls School District 12

[...]

time equivalent (FTE) positions shown below in any pay period. Full-time equivalent positions do 22 

not include limited period positions or, seasonal or intermittent positions whose scheduled period 23 

of employment does not exceed twenty-six consecutive weeks or whose scheduled hours do not 24 

exceed nine hundred and twenty-five (925) hours, excluding overtime, in a one-year period. Nor 25 

do they include individuals engaged in training, the completion of which is a prerequisite of 26 

employment. Provided, however, that the governor or designee, speaker of the house of 27 

representatives or designee, and the president of the senate or designee may authorize an adjustment 28

[...]

completion under the pilot shall be at the sole discretion of the secretary of housing. 17 

Housing - Targeted Housing Development. These funds shall create a program at the 18 

department of housing to develop housing in targeted areas and/or priority projects. Of this overall 19 

program, twenty-two million dollars ($22,000,000) shall be allocated into a priority project fund 20 

that advances the following categories: permanent supportive housing, housing dedicated to 21 

vulnerable populations, individuals transitioning out of state care, and extremely low-income 22 

Rhode Islanders.

[...]

increase contract staffing capacity to administer proposed affordable housing projects. These funds 8 

will support research and data analysis, stakeholder engagement, and the expansion of services for 9 

people experiencing homelessness. 10 

Housing - Municipal Planning. Of these funds, one million three hundred thousand dollars 11 

($1,300,000) shall support a housing development-focused municipal fellows program within the 12 

department of housing and one million dollars ($1,000,000) shall support municipalities to study 13 

and implement zoning changes that up-zone or otherwise enable additional housing development 14

[...]

broadband development program set forth in chapter 162 of title 42. 13 

SECTION 6. Notwithstanding any general laws to the contrary, the Rhode Island health 14 

and educational building corporation shall transfer to the state controller by June 30, 2026, the sum 15 

of two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000). 16 

SECTION 7. Notwithstanding any general laws to the contrary, the Rhode Island 17 

infrastructure bank shall transfer to the state controller by June 30, 2026, the sum of two million 18 

dollars ($2,000,000). 19 

SECTION 8. Notwithstanding any general laws to the contrary, the department of revenue 20